(Wells 9 and 10), Docket No. 20240924, Black Creek and Sugarloaf Townships, Luzern County, Pa.; modification approval to add Wells 9 and 10 as sources of consumptive use; Approval Date: October 16, 2024.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR parts 806 and

Dated: November 7, 2024.

#### Jason E. Oyler,

General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2024–26239 Filed 11–12–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7040-01-P

# SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

### **Commission Meeting**

**AGENCY:** Susquehanna River Basin Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Susquehanna River Basin Commission will conduct its regular business meeting on December 12, 2024 in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. Details concerning the matters to be addressed at the business meeting are contained in the SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section of this notice. Also the Commission published a document in the Federal Register on September 30, 2024 concerning its public hearing on October 30, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. **DATES:** The meeting will be held on Thursday, December 12, 2024, at 9 a.m. ADDRESSES: This public meeting will be conducted in person and digitally from the Susquehanna River Basin Commission at 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission, telephone: 717–238–0423; fax: 717–238–2436.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The business meeting will include actions or presentations on the following items: (1) Regulatory Program Fee Schedule (Resolution 2024–09); (2) approval of contracts and grants; (3) Release Proposed GP–04 Into-Basin Diversion of Water for Public Comment; and (4) Actions on 16 regulatory program projects.

This agenda is complete at the time of issuance, but other items may be added, and some stricken without further notice. The listing of an item on the agenda does not necessarily mean that the Commission will take final action on it at this meeting. When the Commission does take final action, notice of these actions will be published

in the **Federal Register** after the meeting. Any actions specific to projects will also be provided in writing directly to project sponsors.

The meeting will be conducted both in person and digitally at the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. The public is invited to attend the Commission's business meeting. The public may access the Business Meeting remotely via Zoom: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89292000071?pwd=S1E2Qi9QNHUy TkhjY3ZoRUJJeXpqUT09 Meeting ID 892 9200 0071; Passcode: SRBC4423! or via telephone: 305–224–1968 or 309–205–3325; Meeting ID 892 9200 0071.

A public hearing and written comment period was provided for the Regulatory Fee Schedule and actions on the 16 projects and the comment period on those proposed actions is closed. Written comments pertaining to all other items on the agenda at the business meeting may be mailed to the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110-1788, or submitted electronically at the link Business Meeting Comments. Comments are due to the Commission for all items on the business meeting agenda on or before December 9, 2024. Comments will not be accepted at the business meeting noticed herein.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR parts 801, 806, and 808.

Dated: November 7, 2024.

#### Jason E. Oyler,

General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

 $[FR\ Doc.\ 2024-26240\ Filed\ 11-12-24;\ 8:45\ am]$ 

BILLING CODE 7040-01-P

# SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

# **Projects Approved for Consumptive Uses of Water**

**AGENCY:** Susquehanna River Basin Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice lists Approvals by Rule for projects by the Susquehanna River Basin Commission during the period set forth in **DATES**.

**DATES:** October 1—31, 2024.

**ADDRESSES:** Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110–1788.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission, telephone: (717) 238–0423, ext. 1312; fax: (717) 238–2436; email: joyler@srbc.net. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the above address.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This notice lists the projects, described below, receiving approval for the consumptive use of water pursuant to the Commission's approval by rule process set forth in 18 CFR 806.22 (f) for the time period specified above.

# Water Source Approval—Issued Under 18 CFR 806.22(f)

1. Range Resources—Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Laurel Hill 17–22; ABR– 202410001; Jackson Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 8, 2024.

2. RENEWAL—EQT ARO LLC; Pad ID: Bonnel Run H&F Pad D; ABR—201404003.R2; Pine Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 8, 2024.

3. RENEWAL—EQT ARO LLC; Pad ID: COP 252 Pad B; ABR–20090445.R3; Grugan Township, Clinton County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 8, 2024.

4. RENEWAL—Pennsylvania General Energy Company, L.L.C.; Pad ID: COP Tract 596 Pad A; ABR–201909004.R1; Liberty Township, Tioga County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9000 mgd; Approval Date: October 8, 2024.

5. RENEWAL—Range Resources— Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Cornwall B Unit 1H–4H; ABR–201405003.R2; Lewis Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 8, 2024.

6. RENEWAL—Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: HARRIS (01 012) A; ABR— 20090523.R3; Armenia Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 8, 2024.

7. RENEWAL—Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: OLD MINE ROAD (02 188); ABR-201909003.R1; Hamilton Township, Tioga County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 8, 2024.

8. RENEWAL—Blackhill Energy LLC; Pad ID: Houseknecht 2H; ABR— 20090419.R3; Springfield Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 1.5000 mgd; Approval Date: October 23, 2024.

9. RENEWAL—Blackhill Energy LLC; Pad ID: Housknecht 1H; ABR— 20090423.R3; Springfield Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 1.5000 mgd; Approval Date: October 23, 2024.

10. RENEWAL—Blackhill Energy LLC; Pad ID: Housknecht 3H; ABR—